IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI COURT OF APPEALS

CASE NO. 2009-CC-01132

JAMES HENRY

APPELLANT

V.

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

APPELLEE

BRIEF OF APPELLEE, MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DESOTO COUNTY
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

OF COUNSEL:

Facsimile:

LEANNE F. BRADY
SENIOR ATTORNEY
MS BAR NO
ALBERT BOZEMAN WHITE
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
MS BAR N
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY
POST OFFICE BOX 1699
JACKSON, MS 39215-1699
Telephone: (601) 321-6073

(601) 321-6076

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSii
TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5
ARGUMENT7
I. Standard of Review7
II. The Circuit Court and Board of Review's decision should be
III. Substantial evidence can be found in the record that the Employer,9 Wal-Mart, proved by that the Claimant, James Henry, committed disqualifying misconduct pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated Section 71-5-513 A (1) (b) (2009).
CONCLUSION10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11
FXHIBIT A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI COURT OF APPEALS

CASE NO. 2009-CC-01132

JAMES HENRY

APPELLANT

VS.

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

APPELLEE

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following listed persons have an interest in the outcome of this case. These representations are made in order that the justices of the Supreme Court and/or the judges of the Court of Appeals may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

- 1. Mississippi Department of Employment Security, Appellee
- 2. LeAnne F. Brady, Senior Attorney for Appellee
- 3. Albert Bozeman White, Assistant General Counsel for Appellee
- 4. James C. Henry, Appellant
- 5. Honorable Robert P. Chamberlin, Jr., Circuit Court Judge This the Aday of June, 2010.

LeAnne F. Brady

Senior Attorney (MSB #100793)

Mississippi Department of Employment Security

Albert Bozeman White

Assistant General Counsel (MSB #7132)

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
Allen v. Miss. Emp. Sec. Comm'n 639 So. 2d 904, 906 (Miss. 1994)	7
Barnett v. Miss. Emp. Sec. Comm'n 583 So. 2d 193, 195 (Miss.1991)	7
Miss. Dept. of Emp. Sec. v. Johnson 977 So. 2d 1273 (Miss. Ct. App. 2008)	9
Miss. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Merchant's Truck Line, Inc. 598 So. 2d 778, 782 (Miss. 1992)	7
Richardson v. Miss. Emp. Sec. Comm'n 593 So. 2d 31 (1992)	7
<u>Tillmon v. Miss. Dept. of Emp. Sec.</u> 996 So. 2d 825 (Miss. Ct. App. 2008)	9
<u>Wheeler v. Arriola</u> 408 So. 2d 1381, 1384 (Miss. 1982)	7, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	<u>PAGE</u>
Mississippi Code Annotated 71-5-531	7
Mississippi Code Annotated 71-5-513 (A) (1) (b) (Rev. 2009)	1, 9
Mississippi Code Annotated 71-5-525 (Rev. 2009)	5, 7, 8
Mississippi Code Annotated 71-5-531 (Rev. 2009)	6
Unemployment Insurance Regulation Benefit Appeal Regulation 10	9
Unemployment Insurance Regulation Benefit Appeal Regulation 200.05	1, 5, 7, 8
Unemployment Insurance Regulation Benefit Appeal Regulation 209.00	7
